AGENDA ITEM WO e

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and Recreation Department
THROUGH: J. Rolando Bono, Interim City Manager

COPIES: Christopher J. Brady; Finance; Management and Budget; Legal; File
SUBJECT: Extension of the Fiesta Carnival Contract

DATE: October 21, 2004

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This ordinance authorizes an extension of the Fiesta Carnival and Parade Route Concessions
Contract between Fiesta San Antonio Commission, Inc. and Reed Exposition Midway for an
additional two (2) years to include the 2005 and 2006 Fiesta years and with modified pricing,
as requested by the Fiesta San Antonio Commission, Inc.

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The City has a ten year contract with the Fiesta San Antonio Commission, Inc. to coordinate,
oversee and provide financial payment to the City for Fiesta. The contract was approved in
1998 for Fiesta years 1999-2008.

Fiesta San Antonio Commission, Inc., in turn, contracts with an operator to provide the Fiesta
Carnival and Parade Route Concessions, which is selected through an RFP process. City staff
assists with the RFP process and City Council approves the final selection that is
recommended by the Commission. In 2001, a three-year contract was approved with Reed
Exposition Midway. The expiring contract allows an option to extend the contract for an
additional two (2) years. The Commission has notified the City that it has exercised the
option to extend the contract with Reed. The contract extension requires City Council
approval. If the City Council does not approve, then the Commission must advertise an RFP
for a new vendor.

The Commission and City staff have no concerns with the performance of Reed Exposition
Midway during the past three (3) Fiesta events. Reed has requested some price increases for
the extension period, which is the first request to change prices approved in the 2001




Carnival Contract Extension
October 21, 2004 Agenda
Page 2

agreement. The proposed price changes are shown on Exhibit 1. Spectacular Rides will
increase by $0.50 to $3.50 each, Major Rides will increase by $0.75 to $3.00 each and Kids’
Rides will remain at the current price of $1.50 each. Several food/beverage items have price
increases of $0.25 or $0.50 but the majority of the prices will not change. Everything is sold
by tickets and the ticket price will change from $0.75 to $0.50 each. Reed Exposition
Midway operates concessions at the Wisconsin State Fair and the Lubbock South Plains Fair.
A comparison of prices charged in those locations shows that San Antonio prices are lower
overall.

During the Fiesta event, the City provides final approval of the Carnival and Concessions
activities locations and inspects final clean up. If the areas are not cleaned satisfactorily, then
the City may access a $50,000.00 Performance Bond required from the contractor. Both the
Fiesta Commission and the Carnival and Concessions contractor must indemnify the City.
Fiesta San Antonio Commission, Inc. provides an audit to the City by December 31 of each
contract year, which has been reviewed and has no outstanding issues. The Carnival and
Concessions operator must provide an audit to the Commission within 90 days following the
end of Fiesta, which also has been reviewed and has no outstanding issues.

POLICY ANALYSIS

The contract was approved in 1998 for Fiesta years 1999-2008. In 2001, a three-year contract
with an option for an additional two years was approved with Reed Exposition Midway. The
proposed extension with price changes was presented to the Quality of Life Committee on
October 7, 2004 and the Committee concurred with this action.

FISCAL IMPACT

Contract payment terms will remain the same. 35% of gross revenues, or a minimum of
$750,000.00, is paid to the Fiesta Commission by Reed Exposition Midway.

The City receives reimbursement for costs and expenses incurred in connection with Fiesta, as
specified in the Fiesta Commission agreement. The amount reimbursed is dependent upon the
revenue collected by the Commission. In each of the past three years, the City received
payment of $150,000.00 from the minimum guaranteed payment of $750,000.00 by Reed
Exposition Midway to Fiesta Commission.

Amount Collected Commission Share City Share
$0 - $500,000 $500,000 $ 0
$500,000 - $600,000 $ 25,000 $ 75,000 (75% of $100,000)
$600,000 - $750,000 $ 75,000 $ 75.000 (50% of $150,000)
$600,000 $150,000
COORDINATION

The City Attorney’s Office has assisted with this item.




Carnival Contract Extension
October 21, 2004 Agenda
Page 3

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS

A Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is attached from Reed Exposition Midway.

@l

Malcolm Matthews,
Director of Parks and Recreation

Approved:

AR

J. Rolando Bono,
Interim City Manager




PROPOSED CARNIVAL AND PARADE ROUTE CONCESSIONS PRICES

EXHIBIT 1

2005-2006

2002-2004 | Proposed Proposed
ltem Price increase Price

Tickets $.75 Tickets $.50
A. Rides Each Each
Spectacular Rides $3.00 $0.50 $3.50
Major Rides $2.25 $0.75 $3.00
Kids Rides $1.50 n/c $1.50

B. Food & Beverages

Hamburger $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
Cheeseburger $3.00 $3.00
Tater Tots $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
French Fries $1.50 $1.50
Onion Rings $1.50 $1.50
Turkey Legs $3.75 $0.25 $4.00
Hot Dogs - Regular $1.50 $1.50
Ft. Long $3.00 $3.00
Frito Pie $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
Nachos - Regular $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
W/Chili & Cheese $3.00 $3.00
Sausage $3.00 $3.00
Corn Dog - Regular $1.50 $1.50
Ft. Long Not Offered $0.00 $3.00
Burrito $1.50 $0.50 $2.00
Corn on the Cobb $1.50 $0.50 $2.00
Jalapeno Poppers $3.00 $3.00
Blossom Onion $3.75 $0.25 $4.00
Pizza by the Slice $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
Fruit Cup $1.50 $1.50
Toss Salad $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
Pickle $1.50 $1.50
Peanuts $1.50 $1.50
Popcorn $1.50 $1.50
Cotton Candy - Regular $1.50 $1.50
Large $3.00 $3.00
Candy Apple - Plain $1.50 $1.50
(Caramel) $2.25 $0.25 $2.50
W/Nuts $3.00 $3.00
Funnel Cake $3.75 $0.25 $4.00
Ice Cream (Bars, Cones & Yogurt) $1.50 $1.50
Sno Cones $1.50 $1.50
Drinks - Regular $1.50 $1.50
Drinks - Large $3.00 $3.00
Bottled Water $1.50 $1.50
Souvenir Cup $3.75 $0.25 $4.00

Refill Cup Not Offered Not Offered
Beer - 1602z. $2.25 $0.25 $2.50

Beer - 240z. Not Offered Not Offered

Beer - 320z. Not Offered Not Offered

Beer - Pitcher Not Offered Not Offered




City of San Antonio
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure”

For uoe of il form, see CRy of Sun Apfanio Eies Code, Pt D, Secione 162
Altieh acaiionsl shewia If apaca provided is mot xnBolent,
Stste"Ned Appicatle” for questians 9762 <0 Nt appry.

* This form iz requAd %o be supplomertad in e ovent Taia [z snY cNEAQE (1 UW Brformeton widar (1), (2), or (3) balow,

baforo 019 CECTEORNAry CUIact s thw sudjuct of councll sctian, and no iater Own iV (F) businsas dIys WTar Ay COWNYN
about whieh lrformating is roquired t be Sad.

Disclesure f Partias, Cwnars, and Clocaly Related Persons

For thae purpossa of assisting the city in the anforeamant of provisions cuntzined in Ma City
Charar and the cods of ethics. an individual ar busiress entity seeking a ciacretionary contrac:
from the city is requirad tu disclose in connection with a propesal for a discreticnary contract:

71} Ma icanmty of any IR vidual who weuld be a party 1o the discretionary =oriract . .

Jimmy Heecl, Tr.

(2) the lcastty of businass entity': that wouid o a tha dll ona contract
R TiEy \:-‘nga-m f-rm f‘i}_zrfmoﬁvfco b M e Wfﬁﬂ Ey
- 1

andﬂ:enamaéf-

(A): any. individual ; ur busmnss entﬂv 1hat wculd be [ subcan!rac'ur cn 1he discraﬂanai'y

N}cu

(B}\anyv individual. br-busiress. erttity that iz known. io bea partner or & 'parsnt or subsidiary

» busifass mhty ‘or nrty mcmm.w er busmess antiu whd wuu!d bu a ca:ty o ihe
dlascrationary contrect - . -}

N

(3) tha udnntlty of .any, lobbyist or bubllc relations firm amployad far puiposes nejating. to the

disuehona:y Contract baing seught by. any mdmaual ar businesa smity whv \muld be.a
“party 1o the. dischetonary sontrace. & 5 i AN

vlo-

! A business satRy means u sole propristorabip, partnechi
3 e, firm, corporation, hoiding com , jelnt.stock
campany, racaivership, trust, unincerporatad ascociaticn, or any other amny mognlzguu by my !

COZA Farm 1050-13-2, Disclosiss Stmt, 5301/01




Political Cmmlbuuon-

Any. ndivicual or business entity sesking'a dlscrstwnaty cumraa from the: dty must disciose in
connection with &' progosal:for a ‘discretionary: contract:alt: poilicai contibrtions: tatafing ‘ane
hundrea dﬂl‘am ($100) ‘ar mgre within - the. past twenty-four (24) monthy mmade ‘drectly or
ndlmcﬁy 0. .any cumant ot (bmrmambardfr.lty Gauncil; any cancdidaty foi City Coundl, orto
any polticel* sction, ‘Gorhmimee that cortiibutss to ity Cotincil ‘elections; by any-lhdividual or
business “antity ‘whese: deritity must be. dlsdonQd under (1); (2} of (3)-apove.- Indirect
centrbutiéng by .an ‘hdividml indude, ' but. ‘ace” not fimited 4o, contHbutient ‘made by the

. IndividuaFs.-gpougs,. whethar StEhatory .or. eommmlaw = \ndiraet . contﬂbumms By -an- entity’
include,; but-are not limited to; t::nmhumnn made through ﬁ'\e cfﬁcars. ovmera * Anemeys: or
mgﬁh\“d icbbyists of the emiity. : ,

To Whom Made: Amount:

Date of Contribution: W
None.

Risciosuice in. P

Any. :ndnvldual -or. busthess enty. ;aahng a rﬂsc‘euonaw ‘contract. w:th the city-shall disdcse
any Knbiwe. fatts Which: reasénably Uncarstood, Taise & wWestion® as te whéther any Sty official

or empioyes: would vioiate Saction 1-0f Part:B; lmpmper Econqmu: Benaﬁt, By pmmng ®»
offlclal action-roldting 13:the diseratonary cormrae:. '

Non <

Signature: Title: oW ‘| Date;

MW Company: nfo/lf/()‘ ‘f

Red Bypos tron Mdoos |

3 For purpocot of thic ruie, fazls s “yaasanadly un uwmmaqmmmmwmammﬂl
digirtaractad pamon waud canciude that Sha facm, If trus, require recusal of raqUIle GETRILY GOSN OF wivalher of nok reouss) B




